
Rev. 02 - 44/2018  LG

CT2 24 UNI DL  24V

F

CENTRALE DI COMANDO PER CANCELLI AD ANTE 
ISTRUZIONI E AVVERTENZE PER L’USO E LA MANUTENZIONE

CONTROL UNIT FOR TWO-LEAF GATES  
INSTRUCTIONS AND WARNINGS FOR INSTALLATION, USE AND MAINTENANCE

GB
STEUERUNG FÜR ZWEIFLÜGELTORE 
WARTUNGSVORSCHRIFTEN UND HINWEISE

DHU
VEZERLOEGYSEG KETSZARNYU KAPUKHOZ 
SZERELESI UTASITAS ES FIGYELMEZTETESEK, HASZNALAT 
ES KARBANTARTAS



2 

DANGER

AVVERTENZA 

Istruzioni importanti per la sicurezza. 
Per la sicurezza delle persone è importante seguire queste istruzioni. 
Conservare queste istruzioni.
l dispositivo deve essere disconnesso dalla rete elettrica durante le operazioni di pulizia e manutenzione e la sostituzione 
di componenti.
Non permettere ai bambini di giocare con i dispositivi di comando del cancello. Tenere i telecomandi lontano dai bambini.
Sorvegliare il cancello in movimento e tenere lontano le persone finché l’automazione è in movimento.
Far attenzione quando si aziona il dispositivo di sblocco manuale poiché le ante potrebbero muoversi con il vento e 
causare danni a persone o cose.
Verificare frequentemente l’impianto, in particolare i cardini e battute meccaniche, verificare eventuali segni di usura o 
danni.
Non usare, se è necessaria una riparazione o una regolazione, poiché un guasto all’installazione può provocare lesioni.
Verificare mensilmente che gli organi di sicurezza siano funzionanti ed efficienti.
Se necessario, regolare o ricontrollare, una regolazione non corretta può rappresentare un pericolo. 

Se l’intervento non ripristina il corretto funzionamento dell’automazione, rivolgersi al centro di assistenza tecnica 
autorizzato.

L’automazione non deve essere installata ad una altitudine al di sopra di 2.000 m sul livello del mare.
Inserire conformemente alle regole di installazione un dispositivo che assicuri la disconnessione completa 
dalla rete di alimentazione con una distanza di apertura dei contatti nella categoria di sovratensione III.
Se il cavo d’alimentazione è danneggiato, esso deve essere sostituito dal costruttore o dal suo servizio 
assistenza tecnico o comunque da una persona con qualifica similare, in modo da prevenire ogni rischio.

ATTENZIONE
Automazione per cancelli ad ante - Il cancello può operare in modo imprevisto, 
quindi non consentire a niente ed a nessuno di sostare nella zona di 
movimentazione del cancello.
AVVERTENZA
Istruzioni importanti per la sicurezza. 
Seguire tutte le istruzioni poiché l’installazione non corretta può causare gravi danni.
Fissare in modo permanente le etichette di avvertenza contro l’intrappolamento 
in un punto molto visibile o in prossimità di eventuali dispositivi di comando fissi.

Fissare in modo permanente l'etichetta riguardante lo sblocco manuale adiacente al suo organo di comando.
Dopo l’installazione, assicurarsi che il meccanismo sia adeguatamente regolato e che il motore di movimentazione inverta 
il movimento quando la porta urta un oggetto.

Dopo l’installazione, assicurarsi che le parti del cancello non ingombrino strade o marciapiedi pubblici.
Dopo l'installazione, assicurarsi che i sistemi di protezione funzionino come previsto.
Queste informazioni devono anche essere riportate nelle istruzioni.
Questo apparecchio può essere utilizzato da bambini di età non inferiore a 8 anni e da persone con ridotte capacità fisiche, 
sensoriali o mentali ridotte o prive di esperienza o della conoscenza necessaria, purchè sotto sorveglianza oppure dopo 
che le stesse abbiano ricevuto istruzioni relative all’uso sicuro dell’apparecchio e alla comprensione dei pericoli ad esso 
inerenti.
I bambini non devono giocare con il dispositivo.
Le operazioni di pulizia e manutenzione destinate ad essere effettuate dall’utilizzatore non devono essere effettuate dai 
bambini senza sorveglianza.

Important Safety instructions.
It is important for the safety of persons  to follow all instructions.
Save these instructions.
The drive shall be disconnected from its power source during cleaning, maintenance and when replacing parts.
Do not allow children to play with the appliance or its controls, including remotes.
Watch the moving door and keep people away until the door is completely opened or closed.
Take care when operating the manual release since an open door may fall rapidly due to weak or broken springs, 
or being out of balance.

Frequently examine the installation, in particular check cables, springs and mounting for signs of wear, damage 
or imbalance.
Do not use if repair or adjustment is needed since a fault in the installation or an incorrectly balanced door may 
cause injury.

Each month check that  the drive reverses when the door contacts a 50 mm high object placed on the floor. 
If necessary, adjust and check again, since an incorrect adjustment may present a danger (for drives 
incorporating an entrapment protection system depending on contact with the bottom edge of the door).

If necessary, adjust and re-check since an incorrect adjustment can present a hazard. If re-adjustment does not
Restore the correct operation, contact your authorized service center for assistance.

WARNING

WARNING:
Automatic door -The door may operate unexpectedly, therefore do not allow anything to stay in the path of 
the door. 
WARNING:
Important safety instructions. 
Follow all instructions since incorrect installation can lead to severe injury. 
Install the operating device for the manual release at a height less than 1,8m
Install any fixed control at a height of at least 1,5m and within sight of the door 
but away from moving parts.
Permanently fix the labels warning against entrapment in a prominent place or 
near any fixed controls.
Permanently fix the label concerning the manual release adjacent to its 
actuating member.
After installation, ensure that the mechanism is properly adjusted and that the 
drive reverses when the door contacts a 50mm high object placed on the floor 
(for drives incorporating an entrapment protection system depending on contact with the bottom edge of the 
door).
The drive must not be used with a door incorporating a wicket door (unless the driveis not equipped with all the 
safety devices required by the regulation in force.

After installation, ensure that parts of the door do not extend over public footpaths or roads. 
After installation, ensure that the entrapment protection system works as intended.
If the drive is not used with doors having opening exceeding 50 mm in diameter or having edges or protruding 
parts a person could grip or stand on, the packaging shall be marked accordingly. This information must be 
written in the instructions. 
This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical, 
sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or 
instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved.
Children shall not play with the appliance.
Cleaning and user maintenance that the user shall make, shall not be made by children without supervision. 

WARNUNG 

Wichtige Sicherheitsanweisungen.
Für die Sicherheit von Personen ist es wichtig, diese Anweisungen zu befolgen.
Bewahren Sie diese Anweisungen auf.
Während der Reinigungs- und Wartungsarbeiten sowie beim Austausch von Komponenten muss das Gerät von der 
Stromversorgung getrennt werden.
Lassen Sie Kinder nicht mit Torsteuergeräten spielen. Fernbedienungen von Kindern fernhalten.
Überwachen Sie das bewegliche Tor und halten Sie Personen fern, bis sich die Automation bewegt.
Seien Sie vorsichtig, wenn Sie die manuelle Auslösevorrichtung betätigen, da sich die Blätter mit dem Wind bewegen 
können
Schäden an Personen oder Sachen verursachen.
Überprüfen Sie das System regelmäßig, insbesondere die Scharniere und mechanischen Anschläge, auf Anzeichen von 
Abnutzung oder Beschädigung.
Nicht verwenden, wenn eine Reparatur oder Einstellung erforderlich ist, da ein Installationsfehler zu Verletzungen führen 
kann.
Überprüfen Sie monatlich, dass die Sicherheitsorgane funktionieren und effizient sind.
Falls erforderlich, anpassen oder erneut prüfen, kann eine falsche Einstellung gefährlich sein.
Wenn der Eingriff den ordnungsgemäßen Betrieb der Automation nicht wiederherstellt, wenden Sie sich an das 
autorisierte technische Kundendienstzentrum.
Die Automation darf nicht in einer Höhe über 2.000 m über dem Meeresspiegel installiert werden.
Setzen Sie gemäß den Installationsvorschriften ein Gerät ein, das in der Überspannungskategorie III eine vollständige 
Trennung vom Versorgungsnetz mit einem Kontaktöffnungsabstand gewährleistet.
Wenn das Netzkabel beschädigt ist, muss es vom Hersteller oder von seinem technischen Kundendienst oder einer 
ähnlich qualifizierten Person ausgetauscht werden, um jegliches Risiko zu vermeiden.

VORSICHT
Automatisierung für Torflügel - Das Tor kann unerwartet arbeiten,
Lassen Sie also niemanden und niemanden in der Gegend bleiben
Torbewegung.
WARNUNG
Wichtige Sicherheitsanweisungen.
Befolgen Sie alle Anweisungen, da eine falsche Installation zu schweren Schäden 
führen kann.
Befestigen Sie die Warnschilder dauerhaft gegen Einklemmen
an einem sehr sichtbaren Punkt oder in der Nähe von festen Steuergeräten.

Befestigen Sie dauerhaft das Etikett bezüglich der manuellen Freigabe neben seinem Kontrollorgan.
Stellen Sie nach der Installation sicher, dass der Mechanismus richtig eingestellt ist und dass der bewegliche Motor die 
Bewegung umkehrt, wenn die Tür auf ein Objekt trifft.

Stellen Sie nach der Installation sicher, dass die Teile des Tors keine öffentlichen Straßen oder Bürgersteige behindern.
Stellen Sie nach der Installation sicher, dass die Schutzsysteme wie vorgesehen funktionieren.
Diese Information muss auch in den Anweisungen angegeben werden.
Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern unter 8 Jahren und von Personen mit eingeschränkten physischen, sensorischen oder 
geistigen Fähigkeiten, die eingeschränkt oder unerfahren sind oder das notwendige Wissen haben, verwendet werden, 
vorausgesetzt, dass sie überwacht werden oder nachdem sie Gebrauchsanweisungen erhalten haben Sicherheit des 
Gerätes und das Verständnis der damit verbundenen Gefahren.
Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät spielen.

FIGYELEM
Fontos biztonsági utasítások.
A felhasználó biztonsága érdekében fontos az utasítások követése.
Őrizze meg ezt az útmutatót.
Tisztítás, karbantartás, alkatrész csere során a készülék áramtalanított állapotban kell, hogy legyen!
Ne engedje, hogy gyermeke a készülékkel vagy annak távirányítójával játszon!
Ügyeljen arra, hogy ne álljon senki a működésben lévő kapu útjába, amíg a kapu teljesen kinyílik, illetve
becsukódik!
Ne feledje, hogy a kézi nyitásnál a felengedett kapu a gyenge, törött vagy kiegyensúlyozatlan rugók miatt
gyorsan ereszkedhet!
Rendszeresen ellenőrizze az esetlegesen előforduló sérülések és elhasználódás jeleit, ellenőrizze a
vezetékeket, a rugókat és az illesztéseket!
Ne használja a kaput, ha javítás vagy beszabályozás válik szükségessé, mivel egy telepítési hiba, vagy
a pontatlanul kiegyensúlyozott kapu balesetet okozhat!
Havonta győződjön meg róla, hogy a kapu nyílásába helyezett 50 mm-es tárgyat elérve a kapu
visszanyit!
Ha szükséges, többször állítsa be és ellenőrizze újra, mert a helytelen beállítás veszély forrása lehet! 
(olyan készülék esetén ami a kapu alsó élét érzékelő akadály-érzékelő védelmi rendszert tartalmaz)
Ha az újbóli beállítás nem állítja helyre a működést, forduljon a hivatalos szervizhez segítségért!

FIGYELEM:
Automata kapu - A kapu váratlanul működhet, ezért ne hagyjon semmit az útjában.

FIGYELEM:
Fontos biztonsági utasítások.
Kövesse az utasításokat, mert a helytelen telepítés súlyos sérüléseket okozhat.
A kézi nyitáshoz 1,8 m-nél alacsonyabb magasságban szerelje fel a motort.
Rögzített vezérlőt (nyomógomb) legalább 1,5 m magasra szereljen a kapu 
közelében de távol a mozgó részektől.
Rögzítse a becsapódásra �gyelmeztető címkéket, jól látható helyen, vagy 
bármely rögzített vezérlő közelében.
Rögzítse a kézi működtetés címkét a kapumozgatónál.
A telepítést követően győződjön meg róla, hogy a kapu nyílásába helyezett 50 mm-es tárgyat elérve
a kapu visszanyit! ( olyan készülék esetén ami a kapu alsó élét érzékelő akadály-érzékelő védelmi rendszert 
tartalmaz).
A meghajtást nem szabad átjáró ajtóval rendelkező kapuhoz mozgatásához használni (kivéve, ha a hajtás az 
előírt összes biztonsági berendezéssel fel van szerelve).
Telepítés után győződjön meg róla, hogy a kapu semelyik része sem ér ki közút vagy járda területére.
Telepítés után győződjön meg róla, hogy az akadály-érzékelő védelmi rendszer rendeltetésszerűen működik.
Ha a kapu szélekkel vagy kiálló részekkel, amelyeket egy személy elérhet vagy ráléphet , a csomagolás az erre 
vonatkozó jelzéssel van ellátva.
Ennek az információnak szerepelnie kell a leírásban.
A készüléket 8 évesnél idősebb gyermekek és a csökkent �zikai, érzékszervi vagy szellemi képességekkel 
rendelkező, illetve a tapasztalat és a tudás hiányában lévő személyek felügyelettel használhatják, illetve ha a 
készülék biztonságos használatáról, és megértették a veszélyeket.
Ne engedje, hogy gyermeke a készülékkel játszon!
A felhasználói tisztítást, karbantartás gyermek csak szülői felügyelettel végezheti!
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1    ALLACCIAMENTI E COLLEGAMENTI

1.1   Collegamenti centrale

Morsetti
 

Descrizione (vedi SCHEMA ELETTRICO a pag. 5)

  ANTENNA:  

Ingresso cavo antenna.

COMUNE DEI COMANDI: 

 STOP: Ingresso N.C. Comanda l’arresto del cancello.
Ad esso possono essere collegati dispositivi di sicurezza quali un pulsante per l’arresto d’emergenza.
Al rilascio del comando non viene mai effettuata la chiusura automatica ma è necessario dare un nuovo 
comando di movimento. Lasciare il ponticello se non è previsto alcun dispositivo.

APRE: Ingresso N.O. Comanda l’apertura del cancello.

 

CHIUDE: Ingresso N.O. Comanda la chiusura del cancello.

 
PASSO - PASSO: Ingresso N.O. Comanda il moto del cancello secondo i seguenti cicli:

MODALITA’ SEMIAUTOMATICA: Apre, Stop, Chiude, Stop.
MODALITA’ QUATTRO PASSI: Apre, Pausa, Chiude, Pausa.   

MODALITA’ CONDOMINIALE: Apre (chiusura automatica con tempo di pausa attivo).

FOTO: Ingresso N.C. per le fotocellule o dispositivi di sicurezza. Durante l’apertura del cancello non 
interviene; in chiusura determina l’inversione del moto fino alla completa apertura. 
Lasciare il ponticello se non è previsto alcun dispositivo.

CONTATTO RELE’:  

ELETTROSERRATURA: U-scita 12Vdc per il collegamento dell’ elettroserratura a 12Vdc 15VA; per attivarla 

  
selezionare la funzione dal menù Opzioni 1 Led 3.

  
 

Uscita 24 Vdc 25 W max, per il collegamento del lampeggiante.

N.C. = contatto normalmente chiuso - N.O = contatto normalmente aperto
Il comando determina un’apertura di una sola anta. Esso può essere dato da telecomando o da  

morsettiera.
Da morsettiera si ottiene ponticellando il morsetto 8 APRE con il morsetto 9 CHIUDE, questo ponticello poi si 
collega con un interruttore al morsetto 6 COMUNE. Il comando PEDONALE da morsettiera esclude i comandi 
APRE e CHIUDE. 

USCITA 30 Vdc : Per alimentazione dei vari dispositivi, max 200mA.

 24Vac:  Ingresso alimentazione trasformatore 

 

Motore 2, da chiuso Apre per secondo.
  Motore 1, da chiuso Apre per primo.

FOTO1: Con OPZIONE 1 Led 4, l’ingresso diventa N.C. per il collegamento di una fotocellula che 
interviene in Apertura e Chiusura. 

 Contatto pulito Relè Max 3A, default per il collegamento di una spia cancello Aperto.
 Con l’attivazione della OPZIONE 2 Led 2 diventa un comando per la luce di cortesia temporizzata a 3 minuti.

-  Prima di procedere agli allacciamenti e ai collegamenti, leggere attentamente quanto riportato nelle 
   PRESCRIZIONI E AVVERTENZE DI SICUREZZA e PRESCRIZIONI E AVVERTENZE PER L’INSTALLAZIONE.
-  Tutte le operazioni di allacciamento e collegamento devono avvenire con la centrale scollegata dall’alimentazione elettrica;
   se il dispositivo di disconnessione non è a vista apporvi un cartello:” ATTENZIONE MANUTENZIONE IN CORSO”.
    

Ingresso calza antenna, utilizzare un cavo RG58 - 50 Ohm.

ANTENNA: 

Per gli ingressi STOP - APRE - CHIUDE - PASSO PASSO - FOTO.

LAMPEGGIANTE: 

PEDONALE: 

Collegamenti lato inferiore centralina

Collegamento carica batterie AGECH-2 

1    LINKS AND CONNECTIONS

1.1   Central Connections

Clamps 
 

Description ( check electical scheme , page 5)

ANTENNA:  

Antenna cable imput.

COMMON COMMANDS: 

STOP: Imput N.C. Commands the gate’s halt.
To this can be connected to safety devices such as an emergency arrest button.
When released the command does not do an automatic arrest , it is instead necessary to give a new
movement command. Leave the bridge in place if no devices are installed.

OPEN: Imput N.O. Commands the opening of the gate.

CLOSE : Imput N.O. Commands the gate’s halt.

SETP-BY-STEP: Imput N.O. Command the gate’s actions following this commands :

SEMI-AUTOMATIC MODE : Open ,Stop,Close,Stop
FOUR STEPS MODE : Open,Pause,Close,Pause.   

CONDOMINIUM MODE : Open (automatic closing with the active pause time).

PHOTO:   Imput N.C for photocells and safety devices . While the gate is opening doesn’t intervene ,

RELE’ CONTACT :  

ELECTIC LOCK:  Exit 12Vdc for the connection with the electric lock at 12Vdc 15VA; in order to activate 

  
 Exit 24 Vdc 25W max to connect the blinker

N.C. = contact normally closed - N.O = contact normally open
The command determines the opening of only one side. Can be given by remote or clamps  

When using the terminal block a bridge will be obtained and the clamp n°8 will be OPEN , the clamp n°9 will CLOSE
this bridge will be connected to a switch at clamp n°6 common. The command PEDESTRIAN from terminl block 
won’t have the OPEN and CLOSE commands.

EXIT 30 Vdc : To power various devices, max 200mA.

 24Vac:  Input transformer power 

 

Engine 2, if closed opens second.

Engine 1, if closed opens first.

PHOTO1: With option 1 Led 4 , the imput becomes N.C. in order to connect the photocell that 
                 acts while in the Closing and Opening phase. 

Clean contact Relè Max 3A , default for the connection to an open gate LED 
 With the activation OPTION 2 Led 2 becomes a command for the courtesy light timed at 3 minutes.

-  Before proceeding with the links and connections carefully read what is presented in the PRESCRIPTIONS AND 
   WARNINGS FOR SECURITY and PRESCRIPTIONS AND WARNINGS FOR THE INSTALLATION.
-  All of the linking and connecting operations must be performed with the power source disconnected , if the device is not 
   visible a sign must be applied : “ WARNING UNDER MAINTENANCE ”.
    

Stocking antenna input , use RG58-50 Ohm cable.

ANTENNA: 

For the imputs:  STOP - OPEN - CLOSE - STEP BY STEP - PHOTO.

BLINKER: 

PEDESTRIAN: 

Connections bottom of the control unit 

Connection battery charger AGECH-2 

while closing it dertermines the inversion of the motion until the complete opening.
Leave the bridge open if no devices are installed.

select the function from the Options meù n°1 Led n°3

 

 

 

  
 

 

1    LINKS UND VERBINDUNGEN

1.1   Zentrale Verbindungen

Klammern
 

Beschreibung (siehe Elektroschema, Seite 5)

ANTENNE:  

Antennenkabel-Eingang.

GEMEINSAME BEFEHLE:

STOP: Imput N.C. Commands das Tor Halt.
Dazu können Sicherheitseinrichtungen wie ein Not-Halt-Taster angeschlossen sein.
Bei der Freigabe führt der Befehl keine automatische Arretierung aus, es ist stattdessen notwendig,eine
neue zu geben Bewegungsbefehl Lassen Sie die Brücke an Ort und Stelle,wenn keine Geräte installiert sind.

ÖFFNEN:Eingabe N.O. Kommandiert die Öffnung des Tores.

SCHLIESSEN :

SETP-BY-STEP: Eingabe N.O. Kommandiere die Tore Aktionen folgen seinen Befehlen:

HALBAUTOMATISCHER MODUS:  Öffnen, stoppen, schließen, stoppen
VIER Schritte Modus: Öffnen, Pause, Schließen, Pause.  

KONDOMINIUM-MODUS:Öffnen (automatisches Schließen mit der aktiven Pausenzeit).

FOTO:   Eingabe N.C für Fotozellen und Sicherheitsvorrichtungen. Während das Tor sich öffnet, greift es 

RELE 'KONTAKT:  

ELEKTRISCHES SCHLOSS:                  Beenden Sie 12Vdc für die Verbindung mit dem Elektroschloss bei 12V
 15VA; um zu aktivieren

  
 Beenden Sie 24 Vdc 25W max, um den Blinker anzuschließen

N.C. = Kontakt normalerweise geschlossen - N.O = Kontakt normalerweise offen

AUSFAHRT 30 Vdc : Um verschiedene Geräte zu versorgen, maximal 200mA.

 Eingang Transformatorleistung

Motor 2, wenn geschlossen, öffnet sich als zweites.

Motor1, wenn geschlossen, öffnet zuerst.

FOTO1: Mit Option 1 LED 4 wird der Eingang N.C., um die Fotozelle zu verbinden, die in 
der Schließ- und Öffnungsphase wirkt.

Kontakt reinigen Rel. Max 3A, Standard für den Anschluss einer Open-Gate-LED
 Mit der Aktivierung wird OPTION 2 Led 2 zu einem Befehl für die Innenbeleuchtung, die auf 3 Minuten eingestellt ist.

- Bevor Sie mit den Links und Verbindungen fortfahren, lesen Sie sorgfältig, was in den VORSCHRIFTEN UND 
WARNUNGEN dargestellt is FÜR SICHERHEIT und VORSCHRIFTEN UND WARNHINWEISE FÜR DIE INSTALLATION.
- Alle Verbindungs- und Verbindungsvorgänge müssen bei ausgeschalteter Stromquelle durchgeführt werden, wenn das  
Gerät nicht angeschlossen is  sichtbar ein Zeichen muss angewendet werden: "WARNUNG UNTER WARTUNG".
    

Stocking Antenneneingang, verwenden RG58-50 Ohm Kabel.

ANTENNE: 

Für die Eingänge: STOP - OPEN - CLOSE - SCHRITT FÜR SCHRITT - FOTO.

BLINKER: 

Anschlüsse unten an der Steuereinheit

Anschluss Akkuladegerät AGECH-2 

während des Schließens bestimmt es die Umkehrung der Bewegung bis zur vollständigen 
Lassen Sie die Brücke offen, wenn keine Geräte installiert sind.

Wählen Sie die Funktion aus den Optionen meù n ° 1 Led n ° 3

Öffnung.
nicht ein,

FUSSGÄNGER: Der Befehl bestimmt das Öffnen nur einer Seite. Kann durch Fernbedienung oder 
Klemmen gegeben werden. Bei Verwendung der Klemmleiste wird eine Brücke erreicht und die Klemme 
Nr. 8 ist AUF , die Klemme Nr. 9 schließt Diese Brücke wird mit einem Schalter an Klemme Nr. 6 verbunden. 
Der Befehl  PEDESTRIAN aus dem Terminalblock verfügt nicht über die Befehle OPEN und CLOSE.

24Vac:

1    CSATLAKOZÁSOK ÉS CSATLAKOZÁSOK

1.1   Elektronikus vezérlőegységek csatlakoztatása.

Kimenet
 

Leírás (lásd: ELEKTROMOS DIAGRAM, 5. oldal)

  ANTENNA:  

Antenna kábel bemenet.

A BIZTONSÁG KÖZÖTT: 

 STOP: Bejárat N.C. A kaput megállítja.
Biztonsági eszközök, például vészleállító gomb csatlakoztatható hozzá.
A parancs kiadásakor az automatikus zárást soha nem hajtják végre, de egy újat kell megadni
mozgás parancs. Hagyja a jumpert, ha nincs eszköz.

NYITÁS: Bejárat N.O. Parancsolja meg a kapu nyitását.

 

ZÁRÁS: Bejárat N.O. Parancsolja a kapu zárását.

 
LÉPTETÉS: Bejárat N.O. A kapu mozgását az alábbi ciklusok szerint vezérli:

SZEMIAUTOMATIKUS MÓD: Megnyit, Stop, Bezár, Stop.
Négy lépés: Megnyit, szünet, bezárás, szünet.   

CONDOMINIUM MODE: Megnyílik (automatikus zárás aktív szünetidővel).

FOTOCELLA                     Bejárat N.C. fotocellákhoz vagy biztonsági berendezésekhez. A kapu kinyitása közben nem
avatkozik; a záráskor meghatározza a mozgás inverzióját a teljes nyitásig.
Hagyja a jumpert, ha nincs eszköz. 

RELAY KAPCSOLAT:  

ELEKTROMOS:                              12Vdc kimenet a 12Vdc 15VA elektromos zár csatlakoztatásához; aktiválniválassza 
ki a funkciót az Opciók menüből 1 LED 3. 

    
 24 Vdc kimenet 25 W max, a villogó fény csatlakoztatásához.

N.C. = általában zárt érintkező  -  N.O = rendszerint nyitott kapcsolat
                         A parancs csak egy levél nyitását határozza meg. Ezt távvezérlővel vagy terminálkártyával lehet 
megadni.
A kapocslemezről úgy érhető el, hogy az OPEN 8 terminál áthidalásával a 9-es kapocsra, a CLOSE-ra, ezután a 
hídra kerül csatlakozzon a 6-os KAPCSOLÓ kapocsra. A terminál kártyáról a PEDESTRIAN parancs kizárja a 
parancsokat OPENS és CLOSE. 

30 Vdc kimenet: A különböző eszközök tápellátásához max. 200mA.

 24Vac:  Transzformátor tápfeszültség 

 

Motor 2, zárt, másodpercenként.
  Motor 1, zárva Először megjelenik.

PHOTO1: Az 1. opcióval Led 4, a bemenet N.C. fotocella csatlakoztatásához
beavatkozik a nyitás és bezárás. 

                                 Tisztítsa meg a kontaktus relét Max 3A, alapértelmezetten egy nyitott kapujelző lámpa 
csatlakoztatásához.  A 2-es opció aktiválásával a 2-es LED 3 perc parancsnokságra vált.

-  Mielőtt elkezdené a kapcsolatokat és a csatlakozásokat, olvassa el figyelmesen az információt a
    BIZTONSÁGI UTASÍTÁSOK ÉS FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK ÉS KÖVETELMÉNYEK ÉS FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK A TELEPÍTÉShez.
-  Minden csatlakozási és csatlakozási műveletnek a vezérlőpanel leválasztásával kell történnie a tápegységről;
    ha a leválasztó eszköz nem látható, csatolja a "VIGYÁZAT KARBANTARTÁSA PROGRESS" feliratot.
    

Antenna fonás bemenet, használjon RG58 - 50 Ohm kábelt.

ANTENNA: 

A STOP - OPEN - CLOSE - STEP STEP - PHOTO bemenetekhez.

VILLOGÓ: 

PEDESTRIAN: 

Csatlakozások a vezérlőegység alsó oldalán

Akkumulátor töltő csatlakoztatása AGECH-2 
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START

16
17

16

16

14

15

F3 3.15A-T

F2 10A-T

12 Vdc 15 VA

Relè 3A

30 Vdc 200mA Max

N.O.
COM.

24 Vac

13 12

POWER

13 12

POWER

L7

L8

L9
L10

L11

AGECH2

F1 3.15A-T

CONN1CONN2

230Vac

LED DI SEGNALAZIONE
I Led sotto la morsettiera indicano 
lo stato dellì’ingresso.
L7 e L11 sono ingressi N.C. e devono
essere accesi, si spengono quando
viene attivato l’ingresso 
corrispondente.
L8 - L9 - L10 sono ingressi N.O. 
devono essere spenti e si accendono 
quando viene attivato l’ingresso
corrispondente.

COLLEGAMENTI ELETTRICI

ELETTROSERRATURA
LAMPEGGIANTE

SPIA CANCELLO APERTO N.6
LUCE DI CORTESIA  N.7

ELETTROSERRATURA

LAMPEGGIANTE

SPIA C.A.
DEFAULT

LUCE DI CORTESIA
OPZIONE N.2 
Led 2 On

ANTENNA

COMUNE DEI COMANDI

STOP

CHIUDE PEDONALE

PASSO-PASSO

FOTOCELLULA

APRE

USCITA

ELECTRICAL CONNECTION

ELECTRIC LOCK
FLASHING

INDICATOR LIGHT
DEFAULT

POWER

POWER

COURTESY LIGHT
OPTIONS N.2 
Led 2 On

INDICATOR LIGHT N.6
COURTESY LIGHT  N.7

FLASHING

ELECTRIC LOCK

SIGNALS LED
The leds under the terminal block
show the entry state .
L7 and L11 are imputs N.C and must 
be turned on , they turn o� when 
the corresponding imput is activated 
L8-L9-L10 are imputs N.O. must be 
turned o� and they will automatically 
turn on when the corresponding 
imput is activated 

SIGNALE LED
Die LEDs unter dem Terminalblock
zeige den Eintrittsstatus an.
L7 und L11 sind Eingaben N.C und müssen
eingeschaltet sein, schalten sie ab wann
der entsprechende Imput wird aktiviert
L8-L9-L10 sind Exponate N.O. muss sein
ausgeschaltet und sie werden automatisch
einschalten, wenn der entsprechende
Eingabe ist aktiviert 

ELEKTRISCHE VERBINDUNG

ELECTRIC LOCK
FLASHING

INDICATOR LIGHT N.6
COURTESY LIGHT  N.7

FLASHING

ELECTRIC LOCK

INDICATOR LIGHT
DEFAULT

POWER

POWER

COURTESY LIGHT
OPTIONS N.2 
Led 2 On

jelző LED
A terminálblokk alatti LED-ek jelzik
a belépés állapota.
L7 és L11 jelentése N.C. és meg kell
kapcsolja be, kapcsolja ki, amikor
a bemenet aktiválva van
tudósítója.
L8-L9-L10 jelentése N.O.
ki kell kapcsolniuk és be kell mennie
amikor a bemenet aktiválódik
tudósítója.

ELEKTROMOS CSATLAKOZÁSOK

KÖRNYEZETI FÉNY
VILLOGÓ

OPEN GATE LIGHT N.6
KÖRNYEZETI FÉNY  N.7

ELEKTROMOS

VILLOGÓ

SPIA C.A.
DEFAULT

KÖRNYEZETI FÉNY
OPTION N.2 
Led 2 On

ANTENNA

A BIZTONSÁG KÖZÖTT

STOP

VÉGE PEDESTRIAN

STEP BY STEP

FOTOCELLA

MEGNYILIK

kijárat



6

OFF

230V

OFF

1 3
ON

ON

230V

2

OFF

230V

OFF

230V

OFF

1 2
ON

ON

230V

Energy Saving

1 2

1 2

Per ottimizzare i consumi energetici
abbiamo introdotto la funzione E.S.
Dopo 10’ dal termine della 
programmazione della centrale i Led
del pannello frontale si spengono e
viene inibito l’utilizzo della tastiera.
Per riattivare la sua funzione, spegnere
e accendere la centralina. 

 2.2  PROGRAMMAZIONE DELLA CORSA E SFASAMENTO ANTE

accendono e successivamente lampeggiano.

Terminata la programmazione lampeggeranno i due Led verdi, mentre i due Led Rossi saranno 
accesi a luce fissa.   

Qualora il risultato non fosse soddisfacente è posswibile eseguire una programmazione manuale per 
definire dei diversi sfasamenti. Vedi capitolo N. 7.

a)   Posizionare le ante a 45°

b)  Premere             per 5”, i 5 Led prima si

c)  Premere             L’automazione effettua in 
sequenza: 
-  Chiusura Anta2, 
-  Chiusura Anta1
-  Apertura Anta1, con sfasamento 
-  Apertura Anta2, 
-  Chiusura Anta2, con sfasamento 
-  Chiusura Anta1.

N.B. Nel caso si utilizzi un solo motore collegarlo nei morsetti 35 - 36.
Assicurarsi di aver fissato i finecorsa meccanici di apertura e di chiusura dell’automazione.

Il tasto            a programmazione terminata, per 10 minuti si può utilizzare come un comando PASSO

N.B. 
Per eseguire il reset Totale, prima di dare alimentazione, premere e mantenere premuto il tasto
rilasciare dopo l’accensione della centrealina.  

2   PROGRAMMAZIONE DELLA CENTRALE
 2.1  RESET TOTALE

ATTENZIONE 

START

START

START

START

In order to optimize electrical consumption 
we introduced the ES function.
After 10’ from the central 
programmation the Leds of the front 
panel will turn o� and the keyboardwill 
be deactivated.
To re-activate the keyboard turn the 
central unit o� and on again  

 2.2  RUN PROGRAMMATION AND SHUTTERS OFFSET

will first turn on and then they will blink.

As soon as this process is done the two green Leds will start blinking  , while the two red Leds will stay  on   

If the result is not satisfying it is possible to execute a manual programmation to define different 
offsets.Refer to chapter n°7.

a)   Position the shutters at a 45° angle. 

b)  Press the           button for 5” , the 5 Leds   

c)  Press         the gate will execute this sequence : 
 
-  Closing Shutter 2, 
-  Closing Shutte 1,
-  Opening Shutter 1, with offset 
-  Opening  Shutter 2, 
-  Closing Shutter 2, with offset 
-  Closing Shutter 1.

N.B. In case only one motor is being used connect it with the n°35 and n°36 clamps.
Make sure to fix the mechanical limit switches of opening and closing of the automation

When the programmation is done for 10 minutes the         button can be used as a STEP command 

N.B. 
In order to totally reset the unit , before giving power, press and keep pushed the          button, release 
after the central unit.  

2   CENTRAL UNIT PROGRAMMATION
 2.1  TOTAL RESET

ATTENTION 

START

START

START

START

ATTENTION 

In order to optimize electrical consumption 
we introduced the ES function.
After 10’ from the central programmation

and the keyboardwill be deactivated.
To re-activate the keyboard turn the 

2.2 RUN PROGRAMMIERUNG UND ROLLENVERSCHIEBUNG

wird zuerst einschalten und dann werden sie blinken.

Die Leds fangen an zu blinken, während die beiden roten Leds leuchten

Wenn das Ergebnis nicht zufriedenstellend ist, ist es möglich, eine manuelle Programmierung durchzuführen, 
um andere zu definieren Offsets. Siehe Kapitel Nr. 7.

a) Positionieren Sie die Rollläden in einem Winkel von 45°

b) Auszeichnunge           Taste für 5 ", die 5 Leds 

c)  Auszeichnunge            Das Tor wird diese Sequenz 
     ausführen: 

- Schließer 2,
- Schließen von Shutte 1,
- Öffnen von Shutter 1 mit Offset
- Öffnen des Verschlusses 2,
- Schließer 2, mit Offset
- Schließen des Verschlusses 1.

N.B. Wenn nur ein Motor verwendet wird, schließen Sie ihn an die Klemmen Nr. 35 und Nr. 36 an.
Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie die mechanischen Endschalter für das Öffnen und Schließen der Automatisierung festlegen

Wenn die Programmierung für 10 Minuten abgeschlossen ist, wird die             Schaltfläche kann als  
STEP-Befehl verwendet werden.

N.B. 
Um das Gerät vollständig zurückzusetzen, drücken Sie vor dem Einschalten die Taste           Taste, Freigabe 
 nach der Zentraleinheit.

2 ZENTRALE EINHEIT PROGRAMMIERUNG
 2.1  TOTAL RESET

 

START

START

START

START

Az energiafogyasztás optimalizálása
bevezettük az E.S.
10 'után a
a központi LED-ek programozása
az elülső panel ki van kapcsolva
a billentyűzet használata le van tiltva.
A funkció újraaktiválásához kapcsolja ki
és kapcsolja be a vezérlőegységet. 

 2.2  A STROKE ÉS AZ ANTI SHOCK PROGRAMOZÁSA

A programozás befejezésekor a két zöld LED villog, míg a két piros LED világít bekapcsolt állapotban van.   

Ha az eredmény nem kielégítő, manuális programozás lehetséges különböző elmozdulásokat. 
Lásd a 7. fejezetet.

a)   Helyezze az ajtókat 45 ° -ra

b)  Nyomja              meg az 5 "-ig, az 5 LED-et az 
     igen előtt kapcsolja be, majd villog.

c)  Nyomja             meg az automatizálást: 

- Anta2 bezárása,
- Anta1 zár
- Anta1 nyitás fáziseltolással
- Anta2 megnyitása,
- Anta2 bezárás, fáziseltolással
- Anta1 zár.

Nota bene Ha csak egy motort használ, csatlakoztassa a 35 - 36 kapcsokhoz.
Győződjön meg róla, hogy be lett állítva az automatika mechanikus nyitási és zárási határkapcsolói.

A programozó gomb               10 percig véget ért, STEP parancsként használható.

Nota bene
A teljes visszaállítás végrehajtásához a táplálás előtt nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a gombot
a centrelina bekapcsolása után.  

2   CENTRÁLIS PROGRAMOZÁS
 2.1  ÖSSZES RESET

VIGYÁZAT 

START

START

START

START
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3    GESTIONE DEL RADIOCOMANDO
La centrale di comando è dotata di ricevente radio integrata con memoria di 750 codici, su frequenza di 
433.92 MHz con  codifica LIFE Rolling-Code e Auto-Code

3.3    Cancellazione di tutti i radiocomandi appresi

3.1    APPRENDIMENTO RADIOCOMANDO 

a)   Premere             per 5”, il Led verde di Sx

b)  Premere per altri 5”              i Led lampeggiano

prima si accende e successivamente lampeggia.

alternativamente 
Terminato il lampeggio tutti i telecomandi 
saranno cancellati. 

a)   Premere             per 5”, il Led verde di Sx

b)  Tenere premuto il tasto del radiocomando fino
      all’accensione di tutti e cinque i Led 

prima si accende e successivamente 
lampeggia.

il telecomando risulta 

3.2    Cancellazione di un radiocomando appreso 

cancellato. 

APERTURA TOTALE 

a)   Premere            il Led verde di Sx e il Led [A] 
si accendono.

b)  Tenere premuto il tasto P1 del radiocomando fino
      all’accensione di tutti e cinque i Led 

a)   Premere due volte            il Led verde di Sx e 
il Led [B] si accendono.

b)  Tenere premuto il tasto P2 del radiocomando fino
      all’accensione di tutti e cinque i Led 

APERTURA PEDONALE ANTA N.1 

Attendere 20” o premere nuovamente 
per anticipare l’uscita dalla programmazione. 

++

++

++

+ +

3    REMOTE GESTION 
The control unit is equipped with an integrated radio receiver with 750 code memory, on a frequency of
433.92 MHz with LIFE Rolling Code and Auto-Code coding

3.3    Deleting all of the remotes settings

3.1    REMOTE LEARNING  

a)   Press the             button for 5” , the left green 
       led will turn on and then start blinking.

b)  Push for 5” the          button and the leds will blink

alternately  

As soon as the Leds will stop blinking all 
of the remotes settings will be deleted. 
 

a)   Press the          button for 5” , the left green led 
       will firstly turn on and then will start blinking.    

b)  Keep on pressing the remote button until all of the 
      five Leds will light up                         the remote 
      setting will be deleted.                       

3.2   Removing an already existing remote setting 

TOTAL OPENING  

a)   Press the            button the left green Led and the 
      [A] Led will turn on. 

b) Keep the button P1 of the radio control pressed until 
     all five LEDs light up 

a)   Press twice the           button  and the left green led 
      and the [B] Led will turn on  

b) Hold down the P2 button of the radio control until
     all five LEDs light up 

SHTTER N°1 PEDESTRIAN OPENING  

Wait for 20” or press the          button again  
to anticipate the exit from the programmation mode. 

++

++

+ +

++

3    FUNKPROGRAMMIERUNG 
Die Steuereinheit verfügt über einen integrierten Funkempfänger mit 750 Code - Speicher, auf einer Frequenz
von 433,92 MHz mit LIFE Rolling Code und Auto-Code-Codierung.

3.3 Löschen aller Fernbedienungseinstellungen

3.1 Löschen eines eingelernten Funkhandsenders

a)   Drücken Sie die           Taste für 5 ", die linke 
      grüne LED schaltet sich ein und fängt dann an 
      zu blinken.

b)   Drücken Sie für 5 "die           Taste und die LEDs
blinken abwechselnd  

Sobald die LEDs aufhören zu blinken, alles
der Remote-Einstellungen werden gelöscht 

 

a)  Drücken Sie die           Taste für 5 ", die linke 

grüne LED wird zuerst einschalten und dann fängt 
an zu blinken.    

b)  Halten Sie die Fernbedienungstaste gedrückt, bis
      alle fünf Leds werden aufleuchten 

      die Fernbedienung Einstellung wird gelöscht.                       

3.2 Entfernen einer bereits vorhandenen Remote-Einstellung

GESAMTÖFFNUNG  

a)   Drücke die            Taste die linke grüne Led und
       die [A] Led schaltet sich ein. 

b)   Halten Sie die Taste P1 der Funksteuerung 
       gedrückt bis Alle fünf LEDs leuchten auf

a)  Drücken Sie zweimal die            Taste und die linke 
grüne LED und die [B] Led schaltet sich ein

b) Halten Sie die Taste P2 der Fernbedienung gedrückt,
      bis Alle fünf LEDs leuchten auf 

SHUTTER N ° 1 FUSSGÄNGERÖFFNUNG  

Warten Sie auf 20 "oder drücken Sie die             
Taste erneut  den Ausstieg aus dem 
 Programmiermodus antizipieren.

++

++

+ +

++

3    RÁDIÓ-ELLENŐRZÉS
A vezérlőegység beépített rádióvevővel van ellátva, amely 750 kódmemóriával rendelkezik 433,92 MHz a 
LIFE Rolling Code és az Auto-Code kódolással.

3.3    Minden megtanult rádióvezérlő törlése

3.1    RÁDIÓKEZELÉSI TANULÁS 

a)  Nyomja meg a              gombot 5 "-ig, a bal 
     oldali zöld LED világít, majd villog.

b)  Nyomja meg a gombot 5 másodpercig            
     A LED-ek felváltva villognak 

Miután az összes távirányító villogott
törlésre kerül. 

a)   Nyomja meg a            gombot 5 "-ig, a bal oldali 

       zöld LED világít, majd villog.

b)  Tartsa lenyomva a rádióvezérlő gombot
     amikor mind az öt LED világít  
     a távvezérlő törlődik. 

3.2    A tanult rádióvezérlés törlése 

Teljes nyitás 

a)   Nyomja meg a             gombot a zöld LED és a LED 
      [A] világítanak. 

b)  Tartsa lenyomva a P1 gombot a rádión mind az öt 
      LED világításánál 

a)   Nyomja meg kétszer a           a zöld LED a bal 
      oldalon és a LED [B] világít. 

b)  Tartsa nyomva a P2 gombot a rádióvezérlőn
      mind az öt LED világításánál. 

PEDESTRIAN DOOR OPENING N.1 

Várjon 20 "vagy nyomja meg újra a            
gombot a programozásból való kilépés előrejelzése. 

++

++

++

+ +
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4    REGOLAZIONI E OPZIONI
4.1  CHIUSURA AUTOMATICA 
Viene attivata la richiusura automatica dopo un prefissato TEMPO PAUSA. 

4.2    CHIUSURA AUTOMATICA 

a)   Premere            il Led verde di Dx si accende: 
- Se nessuno dei Led                            è acceso la

Attendere 20” o premere nuovamente 
per anticipare l’uscita dalla programmazione. 

chiusura automatica non è attiva, premere
per attivarla.

- Se almeno uno dei Led                             è acceso
la richiusura automatica è attiva, per disattivarla
premere         fino a spegnere tutti i Led.

Premendo       e       si impostano i vari valori del
TEMPO PAUSA 

Ciclo di lavoro:
APRE - PAUSA - CHIUDE - PAUSA 

MINIMO

4.3    REGOLAZIONE TEMPO DI RALLENTAMENTO 

a)   Premere            per 5” i Led verde e rosso di Dx si  

Attendere 20” o premere nuovamente 
per anticipare l’uscita dalla programmazione. 

ATTENZIONE:
Il rallentamento NON può eseere eliminato completamente, in questa fase la spinta nel finecorsa determina 
lo Stop della corsa del motore.

accendono: 

Premendo       e       si cambiano i valori del 
TEMPO DI RALLENTAMENTO. 

MASSIMO

DEFAULT

LED ACCESI

LED ACCESI TEMPO PAUSA

TEMPO RALLENTAMENTO

CHIUSURA NON ATTIVA  

+
+

+

+

+

4    REGOLATIONS AND OPTIONS 
4.1  AUTOMATIC CLOSURE  
An automatic closure is activated after a set PAUSE TIME. 

4.2    AUTOMATIC CLOSURE 

a)   Press the          button the green right Led turns on  
- If none of the leds                          is turned on the 

Wait 20” or press the           button again 
in order to anticipate the exit from programming mode. 

automatic closure is not active , press the 
button to activate it .

- If at least one of the leds                         is on 
the automatic closure is activated, in order to
deactivate it press the     button untill all of the 
Leds are off.  

By pressing       and        you can set the various 
values for the PAUSE TIME 

Work cycle:
OPEN - PAUSE - CLOSE - PAUSE 

MINIMUM

4.3    ADJUSTMENT TIME OF DECELERATION 
a)   Press the          for 5” the Led green and red on the 
      right will turn on:

ATTENTION:
The deceleration CAN’T be completely eliminated , in this phase the limit switch’s push force will determine 
the Stop in the motor’s run.

By pressing       and       you can adjust the value 
of he DECELERATION TIME 

MAXIMUM 

DEFAULT

LEDS ON

LEDS ON PAUSE TIME 

DECELERATION TIME 

CHIUSURA NON ATTIVA  

+

+

+

+

+

Wait 20” or press the           button again 
in order to anticipate the exit from programming mode. 

4 Umschreibungen und Optionen
4.1 AUTOMATISCHER SCHLIESSUNG  
Eine automatische Schließung wird nach einer eingestellten PAUSEZEIT aktiviert.

4.2 AUTOMATISCHER SCHLIESSUNG 
a)  Drücken Sie die           Taste, die grüne LED leuchtet auf
  - Wenn keine der LEDs                        eingeschaltet ist, wird

Warten Sie 20 "oder drücken Sie die Taste   
erneut um den Programmiermodus zu verlassen. 

Die automatische Schließung ist nicht aktiv. 
Drücken 
Sie die Taste um es zu aktivieren.

- Wenn mindestens eine der                        LEDs 
eingeschaltet ist die automatische Schließung wird
aktiviert, um Deaktivieren Sie die Taste        Knopf bis 
alle Leds sind weg.

Durch Drücken       und       Sie können die 
verschiedenen einstellen Werte für die PAUSEZEIT 

Arbeitszyklus:
ÖFFNEN - PAUSE - SCHLIESSEN - PAUSE

4.3 VERSTELLUNGSZEIT DER VERZÖGERUNG 
a) Drücken Sie die           für 5 "die LED grün und rot auf 

der rechten Seite wird einschalten:

BEACHTUNG:

Die Verzögerung kann NICHT vollständig beseitigt werden, in dieser Phase wird die Schubkraft des 
Grenzschalters  bestimmt der Stop im Motorlauf.

Durch Drücken      und       Sie können den Wert von er 

anpassen VERZÖGERUNGSZEIT 

+

+

+

+

Warten Sie 20 "oder drücken Sie die Taste    

erneut  um den Programmiermodus zu verlassen. 

SCHLIESSEN NICHT AKTIVIERT  

+

PAUSE TIME LEDS ON 

LEDS ON DECELERATION TIME 
MINIMUM

DEFAULT

MAXIMUM 

4    BEÁLLÍTÁSOK ÉS OPCIÓK
4.1  AUTOMATIKUS ZÁRÁS 
Az automatikus visszaállítás aktiválódik egy előre beállított PAUSE TIME után. 

4.2    AUTOMATIKUS ZÁRÁS 

Várjon 20 "-t vagy nyomja meg újra
a programozásból való kilépés előrejelzése. 

- Ha a                           LED-ek legalább egyike be van 
  kapcsolva, az automatikus újbóli bekapcsolás aktív, 
  hogy kikapcsolja a       gombot, amíg az összes LED 
  kialszik.

A       és       megnyomásával beállíthatja a 
különböző értékeket PAUSE TIME 

Munka ciklus:
OPENS - PAUSE - ZÁRVA - PAUSE 

MINIMUM

4.3    A MEGFELELŐSÉG BEÁLLÍTÁSI IDEJE 

a)   Nyomja meg a              gombot 5 "-ig, a Dx zöld és 
      piros LED-je világít:  

Várjon 20 "vagy nyomja meg újra a  
gombot a programozásból való kilépés 
előrejelzése. 

VIGYÁZAT:
A lassulást NEM lehet teljesen megszüntetni, ebben a fázisban a végálláskapcsoló tolóereje határozza 
meg a motor löketének megállása.

A       és     gomb megnyomásával megváltozik a 
DECELERATION TIME érték.

MASSIMO

DEFAULT

LED világít

LED világít PAUSE TIME

IDŐZÍTÉS

ZÁRÓ NEM AKTIVÁLVA  

+

+

+

+

a)   Nyomja meg a             gombot, a zöld LED a jobb 

      oldalon bekapcsol: 

- Ha az egyik LED                           nem világít, az 
  automatikus  zárás nem aktív, nyomja meg a    
  gombot aktiválni.

+
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5    VELOCITA’ E SENSIBILITA’

5.1    REGOLAZIONE VELOCITA’ 

Attendere 20” o premere nuovamente              per anticipare l’uscita dalla programmazione. 

SENSIBILITA’ OSTACOLI
MINIMA

5.2    REGOLAZIONE SENSIBILITA’ MOTO 

a)   Premere            per 5” i Led verde e rosso di Sx  
si accendono: 

Premendo       e       si cambiano i valori della
sensibilità.  

MASSIMA

DEFAULT

LED ACCESI      VELOCITA’
MINIMA       75%

a)   Premere            il Led rosso di Sx si accende:  

Premendo       e       si cambiano i valori della
velocità. 

MASSIMA   100%

DEFAULT    90%

Attendere 20” o premere nuovamente              per anticipare l’uscita dalla programmazione. 

LED ACCESI

ATTENZIONE:
In base alla struttura del cancello e al suo utilizzo vanno impostati correttamente i parametri di velocità e
sensibilità sempre nel rispetto delle normative di sicurezza vigenti nel paese di utilizzo.

+

+

5   SPEED AND SENSIBILITY

5.1    ADJUSTING SPEED 

Wait 20” or press the           button again to anticipate the exit from the programming mode. 

SENSITIVITY 
MINIMUM

5.2    MOTOR SENSITIVITY ADJUSTMENT 

a)   Press the          button for 5” the green and red 
      Led on the left will turn on.   

MAXIMIUM

DEFAULT

LED ON      SPEED
MINIMUM    75%

a)   Press the          button and  left red led will turn on:

By pressing     or        the speed can be adjusted. 

MAXIMUM  100%

DEFAULT    90%

LED ON

ATTENZIONE:
Based on the gate’s structure and on its usage parameters such as sensitivity and speed mus be setted 
accordingly to the laws of the country.

+

By pressing     or        the sensitivity can be 
adjusted . 

+

Wait 20” or press the          button again to anticipate the exit from the programming mode. 

5 Geschwindigkeit und Empfindlichkeit

5.1 EINSTELLGESCHWINDIGKEIT 

Warten Sie 20 Sekunden oder drücken Sie die           Taste erneut, um den Programmiermodus zu verlassen.

SENSITIVITY 
MIN

5.2 EINSTELLUNG DER MOTOREMPFINDLICHKEIT 
a)   Drücken Sie die           Taste für 5 "die grüne und  

      rote LED auf der linken Seite wird eingeschaltet  

MAX

DEFAULT

LED ON      SPEED
MIN              75%

a)   Drücken Sie die Taste            und die linke rote LED 
      leuchtet auf:

Durch Drücken      oder       Die Geschwindigkeit kann 
eingestellt werden. 

MAX            100%

DEFAULT    90%

LED ON

ACHTUNG:
Basierend auf der Struktur des Tores und seiner Nutzung können Parameter wie Empfindlichkeit und 
Geschwindigkeit eingestellt werden entsprechend den Gesetzen des Landes.

Durch Drücken       oder        Die Empfindlichkeit  

 kann eingestellt werden. 

+

Warten Sie 20 Sekunden oder drücken Sie die              Taste erneut, um den Programmiermodus zu 
verlassen.

+

5    Gyorsaság és érzékiség

5.1    SPEED ADJUSTMENT 

Várjon 20 "-ot vagy nyomja meg újra a              gombot a programozásból való kilépés előrejelzéséhez. 

Az akadályok FENNTARTHATÓSÁGA

MINIMUM

5.2    MOTOR-ÉRZÉKELÉSI BEÁLLÍTÁS 

a)  Nyomja meg a            gombot 5-ös balra a zöld és 
     vörös Leds-re kigyullad:  

A      és      gombok megnyomásával 
megváltoztathatja a érzékenység.

MAXIMUM

DEFAULT

LED világít      SPEED "
MINIMUM       75%

a)   Nyomja meg a            gombot a bal LED-eken:  

A       és       gombok megnyomásával 
megváltoztathatja a sebesség. 

MAXIMUM   100%

DEFAULT    90%

Várjon 20 "vagy nyomja meg újra               a programozásból való kilépés előrejelzéséhez. 

LED világít

VIGYÁZAT:
A kapu szerkezetétől és használatától függően a sebesség paramétereket helyesen kell beállítani
az érzékenység mindig megfelel a használati országban érvényes biztonsági előírásoknak.

+

+
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+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+ .............................................................................      

6    MENU’ OPZIONI

6.1  OPZIONI 1 

Attendere 20” o premere nuovamente            per anticiparel’uscita dalla programmazione. 

LED ACCESI OPZIONI 1

Premere             per entrarre nel menù OPZIONI 1, premere in sequenza                per avanzare la    

selezione, il lampeggio del Led indica la posizione, con il tasto        si attiva, Led rosso luce fissa,     

con il tasto         si disattiva.     

Nessuna funzione attiva.     

Condominiale: Comando Passo solo Apertura.     

Modo: APRE-STOP-CHIUDE-STOP.     

Attivazione elettroserratura.      

L’ingresso CHIUDE diventa FOTO1.      

L’attivazione di FOTO anticipa la chiusura.      

6.2  OPZIONI 2 

LED ACCESI OPZIONI 2

Premere             5” per entrarre nel menù OPZIONI 2, premere in sequenza                per avanzare la    

selezione, il lampeggio del Led indica la posizione, con il tasto        si attiva, Led rosso luce fissa,     

con il tasto         si disattiva.     

Nessuna funzione attiva.     

Aumento velocità in rallentamento.     

L’uscita Relè 12 - 13 diventa LUCE di CORTESIA.     

Ritardo intervento sicurezze durante il movimento.      

Funzionamento in UOMO PRESENTE.      

.............................................................................      

Attendere 20” o premere nuovamente            per anticiparel’uscita dalla programmazione. 

+

+

6    OPTIONS MENU 

6.1  OPTIONS 1

LED ON OPTIONS  1

Press the             button in order to enter insde the OPTIONS MENU 1  , press in sequence the        
buttonto advance in the selection , the blinking led will indicate the poeistion , with the      button it will be 
activated Red fixed Led , with the        button it is deactivated.    

No active function.     

Condominium: Command Step Open only.     

Mode: OPEN-STOP-CLOSE-STOP.     

Electric lock activation.      

The imput CLOSE becomes PHOTO1.      

The activation of PHOTO anticipates the closure.      

6.2  OPTIONS 2  

LED ACCESI OPZIONI 2

Press the             button for 5” in order to enter the OPTION MENU 2 , press in sequence the             button 
to advance in the selection the led blinking shows the position and with the      button it is activated , fixed red 
Led, with the        button it deactivates .    

Faster slowing-down speed.     

The exit Relè 12-13 becomes a COURTESY LIGHT     

Delay of safety interventions during movement.    

Funcioning with PRESENT MAN.      

.............................................................................      

Wait for 20” or press the           again to exit programming mode. 

+

No active function.     

Wait for 20” or press the           again to exit programming mode. 

+

5”

4.2 Menü OPTIONEN 1

Taste  drücken, um das Menü OPTIONEN 1 zu öffnen; anschließend weiter  drücken, um in der Auswahl fortzufahren; das Blinken der LED 

gibt die Position an; mit der Taste + wird die Funktion aktiviert (rote LED dauerhaft  falls aktiv, wird sie mit der Taste - deaktiviert.

EINGESCHALTETE LEDS OPTIONEN 1

KEINE FUNKTION AKTIV

Mitbesitzerhaus: Schrittbefehl nur Öffnung

Änderung der Betriebsart auf ÖFFNEN-STOPP-SCHLIESSEN-STOPP

Aktivierung des Elektroschlosses mit kurzem „Widderstoß“

Der Eingang STOPP wird zu FOTO2; die Fotozelle spricht während der
 

Öffnung mit einer kurzen Umkehr an.
SCHLIESSEN BEIM PASSIEREN; beim Passieren vor FOTO schließt

 

die Automation

4.3 Menü OPTIONEN 2

Taste  5 s drücken, um das Menü OPTIONEN 2 zu öffnen; anschließend weiter  drücken, um in der Auswahl fortzufahren; das 
Blinken der LED gibt die Position an; mit der Taste + wird die Funktion aktiviert (rote LED dauerhaft  falls aktiv, wird sie mit 
der Taste - deaktiviert.

EINGESCHALTETE LEDS OPTIONEN 2

KEINE FUNKTION AKTIV

Eingabe Verlangsamungen

Eingabe Extra-Verfahrweg Schließung und Öffnung

Vorblinken

Aktivierung Einzelner Motor (Anschluss an den Klemmen 
20-21-22)

Softstart

   drücken, um in
 dauerhaft  falls

gibt die positionan; mit der taste

6    OPCIÓK MENÜ

6.1  OPCIÓK 1 

LED világít OPCIÓK 1

Nyomja meg az            gombot az OPTIONS 1 menübe való belépéshez, nyomja meg a            -es sorozatot 

a A LED-ek villogása jelzi a pozíciót, a         gomb megnyomásával aktiválva van a piros LED-es világítás

a        gomb ki van kapcsolva.             

Nincs funkció aktív.     

Társasház: csak a Command Step Open.     

Mód: OPEN-STOP-CLOSE-STOP.     

Elektromos záraktiválás.      

A CHIUDE bemenet FOTO1 lesz.      

A PHOTO aktiválása a zárást feltételezi.      

6.2  OPCIÓK 2 

LED világít OPCIÓK 2

Nyomja meg az             5 "gombot az OPTIONS 2 menübe való belépéshez, nyomja meg a           -es 

sorozatot a A LED-ek villogása jelzi a pozíciót, a        gomb pedig aktiválva van, piros LED-es rögzített 

világítással, A         -es gomb ki van kapcsolva.         

Nincs funkció aktív.     

A sebesség lassulása.     

A 12 - 13 relé kimenet COURTESY LIGHT lesz.     

A mozgás késleltetése.      

Működés MAN-ban.      

.............................................................................      

Várjon 20 "-ra, vagy nyomja meg újra a           gombot a programozáshoz. 

+

+

Várjon 20 "-ra, vagy nyomja meg újra a           gombot a programozáshoz. 
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7    PROGRAMMAZIONE MANUALE

Premere              per 5 secondi, i 5 led prima si accendono e 
successivamente lampeggiano. 

La programmazione manuale si può fare con un pulsante 
collegato ai morsetti 6 - 10 (Passo-Passo) oppure con il 
radiocomando precedentemente memoprizzato, pag.7 cap.3.1.
Posizionare i motori a 45°. 

7.1     APPRENDIMENTO FINECORSA DI CHIUSURA

Durante il lampeggio dei 5 Led dare un comando di 
Passo-Passo l’anta [2] deve muoversi per prima in chiusura, 
quando arriva in battuta deve fermarsi e siaccende il Led di Dx 
a luce rossa fissa.
Dare un secondo comando di Passo-Passo l’anta [1] deve 
muoversi in chiusura, quando arriva in battuta deve fermarsi e
si accende il Led di Sx a luce rossa fissa.

  

Dare un comando di Passo-Passo l’anta [1] si apre, al 
raggiungimento del punto in cui si desidera far aprire anche 
l’anta [2] dare un ulteriore comando di Passo-Passo.
Le due ante procedono ora in apertura finchè raggiungono le
rispettive battute meccaniche, i due led rossi di Sx e Dx 
rimangono a luce rossa fissa. 

  

Dare un comando di Passo-Passo l’anta [2] si chiude, al 
raggiungimento del punto in cui si desidera far chiudere anche 
l’anta [1] dare un ulteriore comando di Passo-Passo.
Le due ante procedono ora in chiusura finchè raggiungono le
rispettive battute meccaniche, i due led rossi di Sx e Dx 
rimangono a luce rossa fissa. 

  

7.3    APPRENDIMENTO SFASAMENTO DI CHIUSURA

7.2    APPRENDIMENTO SFASAMENTO IN APERTURA E FINECORSA 

L’automazione ora è programmata in modalità semiautomatica.
Qualora il risultato ottenuto non sia soddisfacente eseguire il 
reset della centrale e ripartire dal punto 7.

START

7    KÉZI PROGRAMOZÁS

Nyomja meg a            gombot 5 másodpercig, az 5 LED világít és 
világít akkor villognak. 

A kézi programozás gombnyomással történhet
csatlakoztatva van a 6 - 10 kapcsokhoz (lépésről lépésre) vagy
korábban elmentett rádióvezérlés, 7. oldal cap.3.1.
Helyezze a motorokat 45 ° -ra. 

7.1     A tanulás befejezi a tanulást

Az 5 LED villogása közben a LED-ek parancsot adnak
Lépésről lépésre a levélnek [2] először zárnia kell,
amikor megérkezik a megállásra, meg kell állnia, és a jobb oldali 
Led folytatódik rögzített piros lámpával.
Adjon meg egy második lépésről lépésre parancsot a levélnek [1]
mozogni zárva, amikor a csattanásnál meg kell állnia, és meg 
kell állnia a bal LED világít egy piros, piros lámpával.

  

Adjunk egy lépésről lépésre parancsot a levél [1] megnyitásához, al
elérni azt a pontot, ahol megnyitni szeretné
a levél [2] további lépésről lépésre parancsot ad.
A két szárny most nyitva marad, amíg el nem éri a
a megfelelő mechanikus megállók, a két piros és a bal LED
piros fényben maradnak. 

  

Adja meg a Step-by-Step parancsot a levél [2] bezárásával, al
elérni azt a pontot, ahová bezárni akarsz
a levél [1] további lépésről lépésre parancsot ad.
A két levél most bezárul, amíg el nem éri a
a megfelelő mechanikus megállók, a két piros és a bal LED
piros fényben maradnak. 

  

7.3    TANULMÁNYOS TANULÁS

7.2    A NYITÁS- ÉS HATÁROZÁSI KAPCSOLATOK NYOMTATÁSA 

Az automatizálás most fél-automata üzemmódban van programozva.
Ha a kapott eredmény nem kielégítő, hajtsa végre a
állítsa vissza a vezérlőpanelt, és indítsa újra a 7. pontból.

START



Address: Via Sandro Pertini,3/5 31014 COLLE UMBERTO (TV) Italia

Telephone: + 39 0438 388592
Telefax: + 39 0438 388593
 http www.homelife.it
 e-mail: info@homelife.it


	1HU
	2HU
	3HU
	4HU
	5HU
	6HU
	7HU
	8HU
	9HU
	10HU
	11HU
	12HU

